98  – GK 2010
6 Lubricants and fill quantities
Design and Operating Notes
GK 20106 Design and Operating Notes
6.1 Lubricants and fill quantities
General
information
Unless a special arrangement is made, SEW-EURODRIVE supplies the drives with a

	2.4 Explosion protection according to ATEX
	2.5 Components on the input side
	3 Overview of Types and Type Designation
	3.1 Product variants and options
	3.2 Type designation
	3.3 Gear unit nameplate
	3.4 Overview of gear units
	4 Project Planning Information
	4.1 Drive and gear unit selection data
	4.2 Project planning procedure
	4.3 Project planning information
	4.4 Project planning for components on the input side
	4.5 RM gear units
	4.6 Additional documentation
	5 Mounting Positions
	5.1 General information on the mounting positions
	5.2 Order information for gear units
	5.3 Key to the mounting position sheets
	5.4 Mounting positions of helical gear units
	5.5 Mounting positions of parallel shaft helical gear units
	5.6 Mounting positions of helical-bevel gearmotors
	5.7 Mounting positions of helical-worm gear units
	5.8 Mounting positions of SPIROPLAN® gear units" W/WA..B/WH37B-47B
	6 Design and Operating Notes
	6.1 Lubricants and fill quantities
	6.2 Reduced backlash gear unit types
	6.3 Installation/removal of gear units with hollow shaft and key
	6.4 Gear units with hollow shaft
	6.5 TorqLOC® hollow shaft mounting system for gear units with hollow shaft
	6.6 Fastening the gear unit
	6.7 Torque arms
	6.8 Flange contours of RF.. and R..F gear units
	6.9 Flange contours of FF.., KF.., SF.. and WF.. gear units
	6.10 Flange contours of FAF.., KAF.., SAF.. and WAF.. gear units
	6.11 Fixed covers
	6.12 Condition monitoring: Oil aging and vibration sensor
	7 Important Information on Selection Tables and Dimension Sheets
	7.1 Information on selection tables
	7.2 Notes on the dimension sheets
	7.3 Gear unit (gearmotor) dimensions
	8 R..
	8.1 R(X).. AM.. [Nm]
	8.2 R.. AT.. [Nm]
	8.3 R(X).. AD.. [kW]
	8.4 R.. AM.. (IEC) [mm]
	8.5 R.. AM.. (NEMA) [mm]
	8.6 R.. AR.. [mm]
	8.7 R.. AT.. [mm]
	8.8 R.. AT../BMG [mm]
	8.9 R.. AD.. [mm]
	8.10 R.. AD../P [mm]
	9 F..
	9.1 F.. AM.. [Nm]
	9.2 F.. AT..
	9.3 F.. AD.. [kW]
	9.4 F.. AM.. (IEC) [mm]
	9.5 F.. AM.. (NEMA) [mm]
	9.6 F.. AR.. [mm]
	9.7 F.. AT.. [mm]
	9.8 F.. AT../BMG [mm]
	9.9 F.. AD.. [mm]
	9.10 F.. AD../P [mm]